As Introduced

136th General Assembly

Regular Session S. B. No. 158

2025-2026
Senator Timken

To amend section 3313.753 of the Revised Code to
generally prohibit student cellular telephone

use in public schools.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That section 3313.753 of the Revised Code be

amended to read as follows:
Sec. 3313.753. (A) As used in this section:

(1) "Electronic communications device" means any device
that is powered by batteries or electricity and that is capable
of receiving, transmitting, or receiving and transmitting
communications between two or more persons or a communication

from or to a person.

(2) "School"™ means any school that is operated by a board
of education of a city, local, exempted village, or joint

vocational school district.

(3) "School building" means any building in which any of
the instruction, extracurricular activities, or training

provided by a school is conducted.

(4) "School grounds or premises" means either of the

following:

10
11

12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19



S. B. No. 158
As Introduced

(a) The parcel of real property on which any school

building is situated;

(b) Any other parcel of real property that is owned or
leased by a board of education and on which some of the
instruction, extracurricular activities, or training of the

school is conducted.

(B) The board of education of any city, exempted village,
local, joint vocational, or cooperative education school
district may adopt a policy prohibiting students from carrying
an electronic communications device in any school building or on
any school grounds or premises of the district. The policy may
provide for exceptions to this prohibition as specified in the
policy. The policy shall specify any disciplinary measures that

will be taken for violation of this prohibition.

If a board of education adopts a policy under this
division, the board shall post the policy in a central location
in each school building and make it available to students and

parents upon request.

43 (C) (1) Not later than thefirstdoyeof July—that

2 Al + 7z £
HHHHCCr t E=

1
=7

amendmentSeptember 1, 2025, each school district board of

s+
T

11 ot
TTTOWS TT

th

foot
+ =

1
Tt

education shall adopt a policy governing the use of cellular
telephones by students during school hours. The policy shall de—

£ 4
£—&

=11
| o=

T

H

(1) T oo q o ES SN PSR SR T2 PANEENE SN i | r ol o A = I

A= It oTIcho T chroc oSocoaatitrc—CCTrrToTrotr —C PIroTT TS L ThS
Hmited—aspossibie—duringSschool—hoursy

(D) DA~ ol 1.1 r +taolaoarnh A ral tod Ad ot o~ o no oo

Z 7T \Taes TrTroroat T ISETASET rTCTraocCto— O o Tt raotCTc oo =1t

+3)prohibit all cellular telephone use by students during

Page 2

20
21

22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45

46
47

48



S. B. No. 158
As Introduced

the instructional day, except as described in division (C) (2) of

this section.

(2) If determined appropriate by the district board, or if
included in a student's individualized education program
developed under Chapter 3323. of the Revised Code or plan
developed under section 504 of the "Rehabilitation Act of 1973,"
29 U.S.C. 794, permit—students £e—may use cellular telephones or

other electronic communications devices for student learning or

to monitor or address a health concern.

(D) Dixza o n (O £ +h2 o o~~d o n ok~ 11 Nt oot el
g e e g S 1 <7 Tttt s—5S S Ea s s S i i e s 5 o ctroct T

e e
E= E=

at

233
o

TE

Lo}
ol

o =
=

ar
[

o n
O IVOTT

H

Q.
B
ar

-
TF

He

1as
1

He

T

district board that adopts a policy that prohibits all cellular
telephone use by students shall be considered to have met the

requirements in division (C) of this section.

(E) Any district board that adopts a policy that meets the

requirements prescribed in division (C) of this section prior to

+1n P o
= +F =3

D,

£ f this—amendmentthe effective date of this

-
T

amendment, shall be considered to have met the requirement to

adopt a policy under this section.

(F) Each district board that adopts a policy under this

)

section after £k ffective cat £ +this—amendmentthe effective

H

date of this amendment, shall do so at a public meeting of the

board.

(G) Each district board shall make any policy it adopts
under this section publicly available and post it prominently on

its publicly accessible web site, if it has one.

B

+ ] 7z Aasza o £
CIict Ty COoyo oL

ar

e o g =
T T—o L T

H

+1 a +
T A= TItt

B

+ £ Aaa ot IO
S £ et roR—aRe—wWo¥

ENES
(&

H

T

ol

Page 3

49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63

64
65
66
67
68

69
70
71
72

73
74
75

76
77



Page 4

S. B. No. 158
As Introduced

78

n

coprah A o
oy SASAS S 5

3 roamandt o g s
o CmcTcs P Trco

ot o+
Aot ES—EF

P4

m
Tt

79

+1 m
Tt T

oo
So o

+1h
Tt

£ 4 pdo ool
Ehds——= =5

=

()

T oL

Aixzicn
=+

80

rra ey
TS —CTrt

o

SQroh
S CTt

L
E=

N I A
avattast

13t
TRE

EWa
T

n
TIrcC

chall +o1 3
Shadt—ta

1 o
7

81

o ot dant o 1 o~
SOy oottt S T

n
T

+
1=

11331 o

pu e g g o e iy

T

82
83

n
T

Sy

A bt o
A3 U_Y A\ I EUUD J U S

a Iz

P = 3
| 3t g e e

IoN

l.LlLA.jY £~

7

P

™ ol i oss
o CT— PO =

Tk
TIt

TR ey
Se et RgS—

o

84

That existing section 3313.753 of the Revised

Section 2.

85

Code 1is hereby repealed.



