## As Introduced

## 136th General Assembly Regular Session 2025-2026

S. B. No. 158

1

## **Senator Timken**

To amend section 3313.753 of the Revised Code to

generally prohibit student cellular telephone	2
use in public schools.	3
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:	
Section 1. That section 3313.753 of the Revised Code be	4
amended to read as follows:	5
Sec. 3313.753. (A) As used in this section:	6
(1) "Electronic communications device" means any device	7
that is powered by batteries or electricity and that is capable	8
of receiving, transmitting, or receiving and transmitting	9
communications between two or more persons or a communication	10
from or to a person.	11
(2) "School" means any school that is operated by a board	12
of education of a city, local, exempted village, or joint	13
vocational school district.	14
(3) "School building" means any building in which any of	15
the instruction, extracurricular activities, or training	16
provided by a school is conducted.	17
(4) "School grounds or premises" means either of the	18
following:	19

S. B. No. 158
As Introduced

(a) The parcel of real property on which any school	20
building is situated;	21
(b) Any other parcel of real property that is owned or	22
leased by a board of education and on which some of the	23
instruction, extracurricular activities, or training of the	24
school is conducted.	25
(B) The board of education of any city, exempted village,	26
local, joint vocational, or cooperative education school	27
district may adopt a policy prohibiting students from carrying	28
an electronic communications device in any school building or on	29
any school grounds or premises of the district. The policy may	30
provide for exceptions to this prohibition as specified in the	31
policy. The policy shall specify any disciplinary measures that	32
will be taken for violation of this prohibition.	33
If a board of education adopts a policy under this	34
division, the board shall post the policy in a central location	35
in each school building and make it available to students and	36
parents upon request.	37
(C)(C)(1) Not later than the first day of July that	38
immediately follows the effective date of this-	39
amendmentSeptember 1, 2025, each school district board of	40
education shall adopt a policy governing the use of cellular	41
telephones by students during school hours. The policy shall <del>do-</del>	42
all of the following:	43
(1) Emphasize that student cellular telephone use be as	44
limited as possible during school hours;	45
(2) Reduce cellular telephone-related distractions in	46
<pre>classroom settings;</pre>	47
(3)prohibit all cellular telephone use by students during	48

S. B. No. 158
As Introduced

the instructional day, except as described in division (C)(2) of	49
this section.	50
(2) If determined appropriate by the district board, or if	51
included in a student's individualized education program	52
developed under Chapter 3323. of the Revised Code or plan	53
developed under section 504 of the "Rehabilitation Act of 1973,"	54
29 U.S.C. 794, permit students to may use cellular telephones or	55
other electronic communications devices for student learning or	56
to monitor or address a health concern.	57
(D) Division (C) of this section shall not be construed to	58
require a district board to adopt a policy that prohibits all	59
cellular telephone use by students. Nonetheless, any Any	60
district board that adopts a policy that prohibits all cellular	61
telephone use by students shall be considered to have met the	62
requirements in division (C) of this section.	63
(E) Any district board that adopts a policy that meets the	64
requirements prescribed in division (C) of this section prior to	65
the effective date of this amendment the effective date of this	66
amendment, shall be considered to have met the requirement to	67
adopt a policy under this section.	68
(F) Each district board that adopts a policy under this	69
section after the effective date of this amendment the effective	70
date of this amendment, shall do so at a public meeting of the	71
board.	72
(G) Each district board shall make any policy it adopts	73
under this section publicly available and post it prominently on	74
its publicly accessible web site, if it has one.	75
(H) Not later than sixty days after the effective date of	76
this amendment, the department of education and workforce shall	77

S. B. No. 158 As Introduced	Page 4
develop a model policy that meets the requirements prescribed in	78
division (C) of this section. To the extent possible, the model	79
policy shall take into account available research concerning the	80
effect of the use of cellular telephones by students in school	81
settings. The model policy may be utilized by districts and	82
schools.	83
Section 2. That existing section 3313.753 of the Revised	84
Code is hereby repealed.	85